

# FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION ILLINOIS PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD

APPELLANT: Scott Turman
DOCKET NO.: 21-07364.001-F-2
PARCEL NO.: 04-653-010-00

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are Scott Turman, the appellant; and the Jersey County Board of Review by Jackson B. Fredman of Giffin, Winning, Cohen & Bodewes, P.C.

Based on the facts and exhibits presented in this matter, the Property Tax Appeal Board hereby finds **No Change** in the assessment of the property as established by the **Jersey** County Board of Review is warranted and this appeal is **dismissed** as set forth below.

F/Land: DismissedHomesite: DismissedResidence: DismissedOutbuildings: DismissedTOTAL: Dismissed

Subject only to the State multiplier as applicable.

#### **Statement of Jurisdiction**

The appellant timely filed the appeal from a decision of the Jersey County Board of Review pursuant to section 16-160 of the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/16-160) challenging the assessment for the 2021 tax year. The Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of the appeal.

#### **Findings of Fact**

The parties appeared before the Property Tax Appeal Board on November 8, 2023 for a scheduled hearing at the Property Tax Appeal Board's offices in Springfield, Illinois pursuant to prior written notice dated September 12, 2023. Appearing was appellant Gerald Scott Turman and representing the Jersey County Board of Review was attorney Jackson B. Fredman along with the board of review's witness, Anna Kronable, Jersey County Supervisor of Assessments. Also attending the hearing was Terry Hansen, the current owner of the subject property and Phillip Hansen.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Mr. Terry Hansen clarified that he did not own the property at the time the appeal was filed and that he assisted Mr. Turman in preparation of the appeal. Mr. Phillip Hansen indicated that he mowed a portion of the subject land.

The subject property consists of 12.6-acres of unimproved vacant land, a portion of which appears to be used in growing and harvesting hay and a portion to have row crops. The site is zoned B-3 (Business District, Retail Sales, Restaurants not Serving Liquor) under City of Jerseyville Zoning Ordinances and is located in Jerseyville, Jersey Township, Jersey County.

The ALJ asked the appellant if a court reporter had been retained for the hearing as the appeal constituted a class 2 farm appeal. The appellant advised that no court reporter had been retained to record and transcribe the proceedings as required by Section 1910.98(a) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board. (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.98(a)).<sup>2</sup>

As part of the original Hearing Notice issued on September 12, 2023, the Property Tax Appeal Board notified the appellant that, pursuant to section 1910.89 of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.98), since the appellant is seeking a change in assessment of \$100,000 or more in assessed valuation, the appellant must provide a court reporter at its own expense.

The presiding ALJ informed Mr. Turman that pursuant to section 1910.69(d) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.69(d)) failure to provide a court reporter is sufficient grounds for dismissal of the appeal. Mr. Turman stated he was unaware of this PTAB rule. In response to a question from Mr. Terry Hansen, if the assessment request could be increased in order avoid the need for a court reporter, the ALJ indicated that the appellant's assessment request could not be altered at hearing.

The ALJ pointed out the hearing notice contained information with respect to the requirement of a court reporter. Mr. Terry Hansen contended that he had not received the hearing notice to which the ALJ noted he was not the appellant, nor even a party to the appeal. The ALJ then clarified the address listed on the hearing notice was in fact the appellant's correct mailing address.

Mr. Fredman argued it was the Jersey County Board of Review's position that the appeal be dismissed due to the appellant's failure to provide a court reporter as required under sections 1910.98(a) and 1910.69(d) of the Illinois Administrative Code (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.98(a) and §1910.69(d)).

#### **Conclusion of Law**

Section 1910.98(a) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board provides in part that:

The Property Tax Appeal Board shall keep a record of its proceedings and orders and the record shall be a public record. In all cases where the contesting party is seeking a change of \$100,000 or more in assessed valuation, the contesting party must provide a court reporter at his or her own expense. The original certified transcript of such hearing shall be forwarded to the Springfield office of the Property Tax Appeal Board and shall become part of the Board's official record of the proceeding on appeal. . . . 35 ILCS 200/16-190(a).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Section 16-190(a) of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

In all cases where the contesting party is seeking a change of \$100,000 or more in assessed valuation, the contesting party must provide a court reporter at his or her own expense. 86 Ill.Admin.Code \$1910.98(a).

Section 1910.69(d) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board provides in part that:

Failure of the contesting party to furnish a court reporter as required by Section 1910.98(a) of this Part shall be sufficient cause to dismiss the appeal... 86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.69(d).

Section 1910.30(j) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board provides in part:

The contesting party may only amend the assessment claimed to be correct by filing an appeal petition denoted as "Amended" setting forth the assessed valuation of the land, the assessed value of the improvements, and the total assessed valuation that the contesting party considers correct upon the completion of the filing of the documentary evidence in accordance with extensions granted pursuant to subsection (g). No Amendment to the contesting party's assessment request will be accepted after the expiration of the extension of time to submit evidence that has been granted pursuant to subsection (g). [Emphasis added]

Moreover, the appellate court has provided clarity on this issue. In <u>County of Coles v. Property Tax Appeal Board</u>, the appellate court held: The amount of change sought is fixed at the instant a petition is filed with the Property Tax Appeal Board and is the difference between the final decision of the board of review and the proposed assessment request set forth by the contesting party on the petition. <u>County of Coles v. Property Tax Appeal Board</u>, 275 Ill.App.3d 945, 657 N.E.2d 673 (4<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995).

Finally, Section 1910.69(a) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board provides as follows:

Failure of any party to comply fully with all rules and/or specific requests of the Property Tax Appeal Board as provided in Sections 1910.30, 1910.40, 1910.60, 1910.65, 1910.67, 1910.68 and 1910.73 of this Part shall result in the default of that party. 86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.69(a).

The Board finds the appellant requested a change in the subject's total assessment in excess of \$100,000. The amount of change sought is fixed at the instant a petition is filed with the Property Tax Appeal Board and is the difference between the final decision(s) of the board of review and the proposed assessment(s) request set forth by the contesting party on the petition. County of Coles v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 275 Ill.App.3d 945, 657 N.E.2d 673 (4<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995).

The original notice of the scheduled hearing was made in accordance with section 1910.67 of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board. (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.67). The hearing notice

letter dated September 12, 2023 stated the time, location and, pursuant to section 1910.98 of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.98), informed the appellant of the requirement to engage a court reporter for the hearing. The Board finds the appellant failed to procure the services of a court reporter as required by section 1910.98(a) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board. (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.98(a)) The Board further finds that pursuant to Section 1910.69(d) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.69(d)), failure to furnish a court reporter as required in section 1910.98(a) is sufficient cause for dismissal of the appeal. Additionally, the Property Tax Appeal Board finds the appellant did not provide good cause for failure to have a court reporter present at the scheduled hearing. For these reasons, Docket Number 21-07364.001-F-2 is hereby dismissed.

This is a final administrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal Board which is subject to review in the Circuit Court or Appellate Court under the provisions of the Administrative Review Law (735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code. Pursuant to Section 1910.50(d) of the rules of the Property Tax Appeal Board (86 Ill.Admin.Code §1910.50(d)) the proceeding before the Property Tax Appeal Board is terminated when the decision is rendered. The Property Tax Appeal Board does not require any motion or request for reconsideration.

2.	1. Fen
	Chairman
a de R	Robert Stoffen
Member	Member
Dan Dikinin	Swah Schler
Member	Member
DISSENTING:	

### **CERTIFICATION**

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of the Records thereof, I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, full and complete Final Administrative Decision of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date:	December 19, 2023
	Michel 215
	Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

#### **IMPORTANT NOTICE**

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision lowering the assessment of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournment of the session of the Board of Review at which assessments for the subsequent year or years of the same general assessment period, as provided in Sections 9-125 through 9-225, are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30 days after the date of written notice of the Property Tax Appeal Board's decision, appeal the assessment for such subsequent year or years directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to comply with the above provision, YOU MUST FILE A <u>PETITION AND EVIDENCE</u> WITH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECISION IN ORDER TO APPEAL THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR OR YEARS. A separate petition and evidence must be filed for each of the remaining years of the general assessment period.

Based upon the issuance of a lowered assessment by the Property Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the responsibility of your County Treasurer. Please contact that office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of paid property taxes.

# PARTIES OF RECORD

### **AGENCY**

State of Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board William G. Stratton Building, Room 402 401 South Spring Street Springfield, IL 62706-4001

### **APPELLANT**

Scott Turman 300 Commerce Blvd Jerseyville, IL 62052

# **COUNTY**

Jersey County Board of Review County Government Admin. Bldg. 200 North Lafayette St., Suite 4 Jerseyville, IL 62052